

Devon County Council (Traffic Regulation & On-Street Parking Places) Amendment Order

Devon County Council makes the following order under sections 1, 2, 4, 32, 35, 45, 46, 49, 53, part IV of schedule 9 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 & of all other enabling powers

1. This order comes into force _____ and may be cited as “Devon County Council (Traffic Regulation & On-Street Parking Places) Amendment Order ”

Preliminary

2. Devon County Council (Traffic Regulation & On-Street Parking Places) Consolidation Order 2017 is amended as follows

Amendment of Contents

3. For “Part F - Designation & Use of Parking Places” Substitute “Part F - Authorisation & Use of Parking Places”

Amendment of article 1

4. Article 1 is amended as follows

- (1) After the definition of “**car club vehicle**”, insert –
“**care provider/worker** means a professional organisation or professional person working peripatetically who visits or organises visits to clients in order to deliver essential services or support in the client’s home”
- (2) After the definition of “**civil enforcement officer**”, insert –
“**clock device** means a device provided by the issuing authority and is capable of showing the period of time exempted waiting in a length of road began”
- (3) Omit the definition of “**dispensation annual permit, dispensation notice permit or dispensation short stay permit**”
- (4) After the definition of “**park or parked**”, insert –
“**parking disc** has the same meaning as in regulation 8(5) of The Local Authorities’ Traffic Orders (Exemptions for Disabled Persons) (England) Regulations 2000”
- (5) For the definition of “**parking permit**”, substitute –
“**parking permit** refers to a permit issued by the issuing authority in either physical or virtual form pursuant and subject to parts G and H”
- (6) After the definition of “**parking space**”, insert –
“**parking waiver** means a virtual authorisation or physical permit granted by the issuing authority pursuant to Part J of this Order and used in accordance with its terms and conditions of use”
- (7) For the definition of “**permit holder**”, substitute –
“**permit holder** means a person who has been issued a parking permit”
- (8) In the definition of “**relevant position**” –
 - (a) In sub-paragraph d) for “badge or permit” substitute “badge, permit or device”
 - (b) In sub-paragraph d) i) for “badge or permit” substitute “badge, permit or device”
 - (c) In sub-paragraph d) ii) for “badge or permit” substitute “badge, permit or device”
- (9) After the definition of “**terms and conditions**”, insert –
“**trade permit** refers to a parking permit issued to contractors, tradespersons, landlords or property agents”
- (10) After the definition of “**traffic sign**”, insert –
“**waiver holder** means a person who has been issued a parking waiver”

Amendment of Part F

5. For “PART F - DESIGNATION & USE OF PARKING PLACES” substitute “PART F - AUTHORISATION & USE OF PARKING PLACES”

Amendment of article 12

6. In article 12, for “designated” substitute “authorised”

Amendment of article 24

7. In article 24, after “mobile phone or device” insert “ to pay for their required parking period”

Amendment of article 27

8. In article 27 a), for “after the end of the initial period” insert “beyond the expiry time of the displayed ticket or mobile phone/device paid period”

Amendment of article 31

9. For article 31 b) substitute –
“b) wait or park in a parking place subjected to a time limit or maximum time allowed as specified in the various parts to that schedule 7, unless it complies with the time limit or maximum time allowed and is a disabled persons vehicle which displays in a relevant position a valid disabled persons badge and a parking disc (on which the driver, or other person in charge of the vehicle, has marked the time at which the period of waiting began)”

Amendment of article 32

10. For article 32 substitute –
“Save as provided in part I, each length of road described in schedule 8 is authorised as a parking place only for vehicles or goods vehicles loading and unloading goods as specified in the various parts to that schedule. Provided that loading or unloading is taking place from/to the vehicle and, if applicable, it is the class of vehicle as specified in that schedule”

Revocation of article 33

11. Article 33 is revoked

Amendment of article 53

12. For article 53 substitute –
“Permits, with the exception of visitor, guest house/hotel visitor, short stay trade permits, weekly trade permits and daily trade permits, have to be renewed annually unless there are specific provisions in place to the contrary and information regarding this will be provided on the application form or terms & conditions for the permit”

Amendment of article 58

13. For article 58 substitute –
“All permits must be used in full compliance with their terms and conditions of use and any failure to comply with the terms and conditions of use shall invalidate the permit”

New articles 58A & 58B

14. After article 58, insert –
- “**58A** Physical parking permits must be displayed in the relevant position within the vehicle throughout the permitted period of parking
- 58B** The issuing authority may contact a parking permit holder or the driver of a vehicle to verify that the purpose for parking is for a purpose for which the permit was issued. Where verification cannot be obtained a Civil Enforcement Officer may consider the parking permit invalid”

Amendment of article 60

15. In article 60, for “If” substitute “Where”

Amendment of article 66

16. For article 66 substitute –

“A parking permit shall not be assigned or transferred to any person or business but may be surrendered at any time to the issuing authority and shall be surrendered in the event of

- a) the permit holder ceasing to be eligible for the permit; or
- b) the permit holder ceases to be the owner of the vehicle(s) to which the permit has been issued; or
- c) a replacement permit being issued under the provisions of this part; or
- d) the expiry of the period for which the permit was issued; or
- e) the issuing authority become aware that the permit is being misused or was falsely obtained”

Revocation of article 76

17. Article 76 is revoked

Revocation of article 81

18. Article 81 is revoked

Amendment of article 82

19. In article 82, for “article 81 and the instructions on the permit” substitute “the instructions on the permit which shall include all the information required in the Council’s published Parking Permits, Terms and Conditions of issue and use and be displayed in the relevant position throughout the period of parking”

Revocation of article 87

20. Article 87 is revoked

Amendment of article 91

21. In article 91, after “essential visitor permit” insert “ must be used in compliance with the Council’s published Parking Permits, Terms and Conditions of issue and use and”

Amendment of article 93

22. In article 93 –

- (1) after “issue of” insert “ books of”;
- (2) omit “Each guest house/hotel permit will be valid for the day specified in article 96 and will expire at 12 noon the following day and is only valid for use within a parking place within the zone specified in Appendix A”

Revocation of article 96

23. Article 96 is revoked

Amendment of article 97

24. At the end of article 97, insert “. Each guest house/hotel permit will be valid for the day written in ink on the permit and will expire at 12 noon the following day and is only valid for use within a parking place within the zone specified in Appendix A”

Amendment of article 99

25. In article 99, for “subject to compliance with the current terms and conditions of use of such permits” substitute “shall include all the information required in the Council’s published Parking Permits, Terms and Conditions of issue and use and where a paper permit is issued, displayed in the relevant position”

Amendment of article 102

26. In article 102, for “the following particulars that must be visible when displayed in the relevant position” substitute “all the information required in the Council’s published Parking Permits, Terms and Conditions of issue and use and where a paper permit is issued, displayed in the relevant position”

Amendment of dispensation permits – annual, short stay or notice

27. For “**dispensation permits – annual, short stay or notice**” substitute “**trade permits – annual, short stay, weekly or daily**”

Amendment of article 103

28. For article 103 substitute –

“A business or contractor that requires a person employed by that business using a vehicle for the purpose of their commercial business activities

OR

a property owner / letting agent who acts as the landlord for an eligible address in Appendix A and who is not eligible for residents or visitor permits at any other address within the same zone may apply, subject to agreement with the published terms and conditions of use of such permits, to the issuing authority for the issue of

- a) an annual trade permit, &/or
- b) short stay trade permits, &/or
- c) weekly trade permit, &/or
- d) a daily trade permit

The application shall include the particulars and information required by the issuing authority and shall be accompanied by the appropriate remittance specified in Appendix B to this Order”

Amendment of article 104

29. For article 104 substitute –

“On receipt of an application and of the appropriate remittance, the issuing authority, being satisfied that the applicant and the nature of their business qualify for eligibility, may issue in either physical or virtual form to that applicant an annual trade permit, short stay trade permits, weekly trade permit or daily trade permit for the leaving of a specified vehicle in those lengths of roads described in article 28”

Amendment of article 105

30. For article 105 substitute –

“Short stay trade permits will be issued in books of 20 permits and each short stay trade permit will only be valid for the day specified upon it for a period of not exceeding 3 hours”

New heading for care worker permit

31. After article 105, insert new heading “**care worker permit**”

Amendment of article 106

32. For article 106 substitute –

“A care provider/worker working peripatetically and required to deliver essential services or support in the home of a client residing within a permit parking zone identified in appendix A to this Order may, subject to agreement with published terms and conditions of use, apply to the issuing authority for the issue of an annual care worker permit. An application shall be made in the form or manner publicized by the issuing authority and if applicable, shall be submitted with the appropriate remittance specified in Appendix B to this Order”

Amendment of article 107

33. For article 107 substitute –

“On receipt of an application and if applicable, of the appropriate remittance, the issuing authority, being satisfied that the applicant is eligible, may issue in either physical or virtual form to that applicant a care worker permit for the leaving of a specified vehicle in those lengths of roads described in article 28”

Revocation of articles 108, 109 and 110

34. Articles 108, 109 and 110 are revoked

New articles 111A, 111B, 111C, 111D & 111E

35. After article 111, insert –

“**111A** Nothing in articles 6, 7, 8 or 9 shall make it unlawful to cause or permit a vehicle to wait in a length of road contrary to a restriction specified in the parts of schedules 1, 2, 3 & 9 provided the waiting of that vehicle is authorised by a valid parking waiver granted by the issuing authority

disabled persons vehicles

111B Nothing in articles 6, 7 and 7A shall make the owner of a vehicle liable to a penalty charge by causing or permitting a disabled persons vehicle which displays in the relevant position a disabled persons badge and a parking disc (on which the driver, or other person in charge of the vehicle, has marked the time at which the period of waiting began) to wait in any of the roads, lengths of road or sides of road referred to in the various parts of schedules 1, 2 and 14 for a maximum of 3 hours during the relevant operational period not being a period separated by an interval of less than 1 hour from a previous waiting by the same vehicle in that length of road. This exception shall not however apply if the length of road is opposite or within 10 metres of a junction or any other location where parking would cause an obstruction or danger to other highway users

111C Nothing in articles 21 and 22 shall make the owner or driver of a vehicle liable to a penalty charge by causing or permitting a disabled persons vehicle which displays in the relevant position a disabled persons badge to wait in the lengths of road referred to in those articles **provided** the exemption in relation to article 22 [pay and display] is applicable unless indicated by a traffic sign to the contrary and in the applicable parts to schedule 5 in which case a time limit may be applicable [for the avoidance of doubt an applicable part of the schedule refers to an item heading that states there is a time limit for disabled person’s vehicles]

111D Nothing in article 28 shall make the owner or driver of a vehicle liable to a penalty charge by causing or permitting a disabled persons vehicle which displays in the relevant position a disabled persons badge to wait in the lengths of road referred to in that article

111E For the avoidance of doubt a disabled persons vehicle is not permitted to

- a) wait or stop in any length of road referred to in articles 8 and 9
- b) wait in any length of road referred to in articles 32, 34, 36, 39, 41, 42, 45 and 49A”

Amendment of article 114

36. For article 114, substitute –

“Nothing in articles 6 and 7 shall make it unlawful to cause or permit a vehicle relevant to a valid annual care worker permit or displaying a valid annual care worker permit in the relevant position to wait up to a maximum period of 1 hour in a length of road contrary to a restriction specified in the parts of schedules 1 and 2 provided the vehicle is being used to enable the delivery of essential services or support in the home of a nearby client and **provided** that the length of road is not subject to a no loading provision as specified in the parts of schedule 3 and that the clock device provided by the issuing authority to the permit holder is clearly displayed in the relevant position and set correctly to show the period of time during which exempted waiting in the length of road began”

New article 114A

37. After article 114, insert –

“**114A** Nothing in articles 21 and 22 shall make it unlawful to cause or permit a vehicle displaying a valid annual care worker permit in the relevant position to wait in a length of road contrary to a restriction specified in the parts of schedules 4 and 5 provided the vehicle is being used to enable the delivery of essential services or support in the home of a nearby client”

Amendment of article 117

38. In article 117, sub-paragraph a) v), for “urgent” substitute “emergency”

Amendment of article 118

39. For article 118 substitute –

“Nothing in articles 21 and 22 shall make it unlawful to cause or permit a vehicle relevant to a valid virtual weekly trade permit or daily trade permit or displaying a valid physical weekly trade permit or daily trade permit, in the relevant position, to wait in a length of road contrary to a restriction specified in the parts of schedules 4 and 5 provided the vehicle is being used in pursuance of commercial or business activity in a nearby property”

Amendment of article 119

40. For article 119 substitute –

“Nothing in articles 21 and 22 shall make it unlawful to cause or permit a vehicle displaying a valid short stay trade permit, in the relevant position, to wait in a length of road contrary to a restriction specified in the parts of schedules 4 and 5 provided the vehicle is being used in pursuance of commercial or business activity in a nearby property”

Amendment of article 120

41. For article 119 substitute –

“Nothing in article 21 and 22 shall make it unlawful to cause or permit a vehicle displaying a valid annual trade permit, in the relevant position, to wait in a length of road contrary to a restriction specified in the parts of schedules 4 and those parts of schedule 5 that provide exemption for resident permit holders, provided the vehicle is being used in pursuance of commercial or business activity in a nearby property”

Amendment of article 122

42. For article 122 substitute –

“Nothing in articles 21, 22, 28 and 32 shall make it unlawful to cause or permit a vehicle to wait in any restricted road for so long as may be necessary to enable the vehicle

- a) to wait when being used in connection with posting or removing advertising material in the form of posters; or
- b) to be used in connection with the cleaning of windows and fascias adjacent to the parking place in which the vehicle is waiting provided that a notice stating the location where the driver can be located is clearly displayed in windscreen of the vehicle; or
- c) to be used in connection with cleaning chimneys or gas appliances in premises adjacent to the parking place in which the vehicle is waiting provided that a notice stating the location where the driver can be located is clearly displayed in windscreen of the vehicle; or
- d) to be used in connection with the removal of furniture from one building to another or the removal of furniture from such premises to a depository or to such premises from a depository”

Amendment of article 128

43. For article 128 substitute –

“Any person may, subject to agreement with the published terms and conditions of use, apply to the issuing authority for the grant of a parking waiver, either in either a virtual or physical form authorising a specified vehicle to wait in a length of road contrary to a restriction specified in the parts of schedules 1, 2, 3 and 9”

Amendment of article 129

44. For article 129 substitute –

“An application shall be made in the form and manner publicised by the issuing authority and shall be submitted with the appropriate remittance specified in Appendix B to this Order.”

Amendment of article 130

45. For article 130 substitute –

“A parking waiver granted by the issuing authority must be used in full compliance with the published terms and conditions of use. Any failure to comply with the terms and conditions of use shall invalidate the parking waiver”

Amendment of article 131

46. For article 131 substitute –

“The grant and expiry of a parking waiver is at the sole discretion of the issuing authority and upon grant, the issuing authority reserves the right to withdraw or cancel it”

New article 131A

47. After article 131, insert –

“**131A** The issuing authority may contact a permit holder, waiver holder or the driver of a vehicle to verify that the purpose for parking is for a purpose for which the parking permit/parking waiver was issued. Where verification cannot be obtained a Civil Enforcement Officer may consider the parking permit/parking waiver invalid”

Amendment of Appendix A

48. Appendix A is amended as follows

(1) Omit “** Business Permits see article 83, Essential Visitor Permits see article 88”

(2) Before the table insert -

*** Key To Permit Types		
Permit Reference	Type	Conditions
R	Resident Permit	See articles 72 to 75
V	Visitor Permit Books	See articles 77 to 82
E	Essential Visitor Permit	See articles 88 to 92
B	Business Permit	See articles 83 to 86
H	Hotel/Guest House Permit Books	See articles 93 to 98
L	Local or School Service Vehicles	
AT	Annual Trade Permit	See articles 103 to 105
ST	Short Stay Trade Permit Book	See articles 103 to 105
DT	Daily Trade Permit	See articles 103 to 105
WT	Weekly Trade Permit	See articles 103 to 105
CW	Care Worker Permit	See articles 106 to 107

(3) In column 3, for “eligible properties (all properties in road unless eligible/excluded properties are stated in brackets, in which case only those properties are eligible/excluded) (any properties converted or redeveloped are excluded as per article 71)” substitute “eligible roads and properties (where stated in brackets only those properties are eligible or excluded) (any properties converted or redeveloped are excluded as per article 71)”

(4) In column 2, after “eligible vehicles” insert “ at qualifying addresses”

(5) In the table insert Column 5

<p>“Column 5 additional permit types** which may be used in connection with works or services”</p>

(6) In column 4 for "Resident" or "Residents" substitute "R" for the following zones

(a)	Appledore	(ll)	Exeter S2
(b)	Barnstaple A	(mm)	Exeter S3
(c)	Barnstaple B	(nn)	Exeter S4
(d)	Barnstaple C	(oo)	Exeter S5
(e)	Barnstaple D	(pp)	Exeter S6
(f)	Barnstaple E	(qq)	Exeter S7
(g)	Barnstaple F	(rr)	Exeter S8
(h)	Barnstaple G	(ss)	Exeter T2
(i)	Barnstaple H	(tt)	Exmouth B
(j)	Barnstaple J	(uu)	Fremington A
(k)	Barnstaple K1	(vv)	Ivybridge A
(l)	Barnstaple K2	(ww)	Ivybridge B
(m)	Bideford A	(xx)	Ivybridge C
(n)	Bideford B	(yy)	Kingsbridge Wallingford Road
(o)	Bideford C	(zz)	Kingswear
(p)	Budleigh Salterton A	(aaa)	Marldon Vicarage Road
(q)	Burlescombe & Sampford Peverell TP	(bbb)	Newton Abbot A
(r)	Dartmouth	(ccc)	Newton Abbot B
(s)	Exeter A	(ddd)	Newton Abbot C
(t)	Exeter B	(eee)	Newton Abbot D
(u)	Exeter C	(fff)	Newton Abbot E
(v)	Exeter C or E	(ggg)	Newton Abbot F
(w)	Exeter D	(hhh)	Newton Abbot G
(x)	Exeter D or E	(iii)	Newton Abbot H
(y)	Exeter D or K	(jjj)	Newton Abbot J
(z)	Exeter E	(kkk)	Salcombe
(aa)	Exeter F	(lll)	Seaton A
(bb)	Exeter G	(mmm)	Sidmouth A
(cc)	Exeter H	(nnn)	Sidmouth B
(dd)	Exeter J	(ooo)	Tavistock
(ee)	Exeter K	(ppp)	Teignmouth A
(ff)	Exeter L	(qqq)	Totnes A
(gg)	Exeter M	(rrr)	Totnes B
(hh)	Exeter N	(sss)	Totnes C
(ii)	Exeter P	(ttt)	Totnes D
(jj)	Exeter R	(uuu)	Totnes A, B or C
(kk)	Exeter S1	(vvv)	Woolacombe A

(7) In column 4 for "Visitor" substitute "V" for the following zones

(a)	Barnstaple A	(w)	Exeter F
(b)	Barnstaple B	(x)	Exeter G
(c)	Barnstaple C	(y)	Exeter H
(d)	Barnstaple D	(z)	Exeter J
(e)	Barnstaple E	(aa)	Exeter K
(f)	Barnstaple F	(bb)	Exeter L
(g)	Barnstaple G	(cc)	Exeter M
(h)	Barnstaple H	(dd)	Exeter N
(i)	Barnstaple J	(ee)	Exeter P
(j)	Barnstaple K1	(ff)	Exeter R
(k)	Barnstaple K2	(gg)	Exeter S1
(l)	Bideford A	(hh)	Exeter S2
(m)	Bideford B	(ii)	Exeter S3
(n)	Bideford C	(jj)	Exeter S4
(o)	Exeter A	(kk)	Exeter S5
(p)	Exeter B	(ll)	Exeter S6
(q)	Exeter C	(mm)	Exeter S7
(r)	Exeter C or E	(nn)	Exeter S8
(s)	Exeter D	(oo)	Exeter T2
(t)	Exeter D or E	(pp)	Fremington A
(u)	Exeter D or K	(qq)	Ivybridge A
(v)	Exeter E	(rr)	Ivybridge B

(ss)	Ivybridge C	(bbb)	Newton Abbot J
(tt)	Newton Abbot A	(ccc)	Seaton A
(uu)	Newton Abbot B	(ddd)	Teignmouth A
(vv)	Newton Abbot C	(eee)	Totnes A
(ww)	Newton Abbot D	(fff)	Totnes B
(xx)	Newton Abbot E	(ggg)	Totnes C
(yy)	Newton Abbot F	(hhh)	Totnes A, B or C
(zz)	Newton Abbot G	(iii)	Woolacombe A
(aaa)	Newton Abbot H		

(8) In column 4 for "Essential Visitor" substitute "E" for the following zones

(a)	Barnstaple A	(gg)	Exeter P
(b)	Barnstaple B	(hh)	Exeter R
(c)	Barnstaple C	(ii)	Exeter S1
(d)	Barnstaple D	(jj)	Exeter S2
(e)	Barnstaple E	(kk)	Exeter S3
(f)	Barnstaple F	(ll)	Exeter S4
(g)	Barnstaple G	(mm)	Exeter S5
(h)	Barnstaple H	(nn)	Exeter S6
(i)	Barnstaple J	(oo)	Exeter S7
(j)	Barnstaple K1	(pp)	Exeter S8
(k)	Barnstaple K2	(qq)	Exeter T2
(l)	Bideford A	(rr)	Fremington A
(m)	Bideford B	(ss)	Ivybridge A
(n)	Bideford C	(tt)	Ivybridge B
(o)	Burlescombe & Sampford Peverell TP	(uu)	Ivybridge C
(p)	Dartmouth	(vv)	Kingswear
(q)	Exeter A	(ww)	Newton Abbot A
(r)	Exeter B	(xx)	Newton Abbot B
(s)	Exeter C	(yy)	Newton Abbot C
(t)	Exeter C or E	(zz)	Newton Abbot D
(u)	Exeter D	(aaa)	Newton Abbot E
(v)	Exeter D or E	(bbb)	Newton Abbot F
(w)	Exeter D or K	(ccc)	Newton Abbot G
(x)	Exeter E	(ddd)	Newton Abbot H
(y)	Exeter F	(eee)	Newton Abbot J
(z)	Exeter G	(fff)	Seaton A
(aa)	Exeter H	(ggg)	Tavistock
(bb)	Exeter J	(hhh)	Teignmouth A
(cc)	Exeter K	(iii)	Totnes A
(dd)	Exeter L	(jjj)	Totnes B
(ee)	Exeter M	(kkk)	Totnes C
(ff)	Exeter N	(lll)	Totnes A, B or C
		(mmm)	Woolacombe A

(9) In column 4 for "Business" substitute "B" for the following zones

(a)	Barnstaple A	(s)	Exeter C or E
(b)	Barnstaple B	(t)	Exeter D
(c)	Barnstaple C	(u)	Exeter D or E
(d)	Barnstaple D	(v)	Exeter D or K
(e)	Barnstaple E	(w)	Exeter E
(f)	Barnstaple F	(x)	Exeter F
(g)	Barnstaple G	(y)	Exeter G
(h)	Barnstaple H	(z)	Exeter H
(i)	Barnstaple J	(aa)	Exeter J
(j)	Barnstaple K1	(bb)	Exeter K
(k)	Barnstaple K2	(cc)	Exeter L
(l)	Bideford A	(dd)	Exeter M
(m)	Bideford B	(ee)	Exeter N
(n)	Bideford C	(ff)	Exeter P
(o)	Chagford	(gg)	Exeter R
(p)	Exeter A	(hh)	Exeter S1
(q)	Exeter B	(ii)	Exeter S2
(r)	Exeter C	(jj)	Exeter S3

(kk)	Exeter S4	(xx)	Newton Abbot E
(ll)	Exeter S5	(yy)	Newton Abbot F
(mm)	Exeter S6	(zz)	Newton Abbot G
(nn)	Exeter S7	(aaa)	Newton Abbot H
(oo)	Exeter S8	(bbb)	Newton Abbot J
(pp)	Exeter T2	(ccc)	Salcombe
(qq)	Exmouth A	(ddd)	Teignmouth A
(rr)	Fremington A	(eee)	Totnes A
(ss)	Marldon Service Station	(fff)	Totnes B
(tt)	Newton Abbot A	(ggg)	Totnes C
(uu)	Newton Abbot B	(hhh)	Totnes A, B or C
(vv)	Newton Abbot C	(iii)	Woolacombe A
(ww)	Newton Abbot D		

(10) In column 4 for "Daily Visitor for Hotel or Guest Houses" substitute "H" for the following zones

(a)	Exeter A	(o)	Exeter M
(b)	Exeter B	(p)	Exeter N
(c)	Exeter C	(q)	Exeter P
(d)	Exeter C or E	(r)	Exeter R
(e)	Exeter D	(s)	Exeter S2
(f)	Exeter D or E	(t)	Exeter S3
(g)	Exeter D or K	(u)	Exeter S4
(h)	Exeter E	(v)	Exeter S5
(i)	Exeter F	(w)	Exeter S6
(j)	Exeter G	(x)	Exeter S7
(k)	Exeter H	(y)	Exeter S8
(l)	Exeter J	(z)	Exeter T2
(m)	Exeter K	(aa)	Teignmouth A
(n)	Exeter L		

(11) In column 4 for "Local Service Vehicles", "School Transport Vehicles" or "Pavilions Theatre vehicles" substitute "L" for the following zones

(a)	Exminster L	(c)	Tiverton CL
(b)	Kingsbridge	(d)	Teignmouth TP

(12) In **Totnes** D, column 4, for "Essential Visitor" substitute "V"

(13) In column 5 for insert "AT, ST, DT, WT, CW" for the following zones

(a)	Barnstaple A	(z)	Exeter F
(b)	Barnstaple B	(aa)	Exeter G
(c)	Barnstaple C	(bb)	Exeter H
(d)	Barnstaple D	(cc)	Exeter J
(e)	Barnstaple E	(dd)	Exeter K
(f)	Barnstaple F	(ee)	Exeter L
(g)	Barnstaple G	(ff)	Exeter M
(h)	Barnstaple H	(gg)	Exeter N
(i)	Barnstaple J	(hh)	Exeter P
(j)	Barnstaple K1	(ii)	Exeter R
(k)	Barnstaple K2	(jj)	Exeter S1
(l)	Bideford A	(kk)	Exeter S2
(m)	Bideford B	(ll)	Exeter S3
(n)	Bideford C	(mm)	Exeter S4
(o)	Budleigh Salterton A	(nn)	Exeter S5
(p)	Burlescombe & Sampford Peeverell TP	(oo)	Exeter S6
(q)	Dartmouth	(pp)	Exeter S7
(r)	Exeter A	(qq)	Exeter S8
(s)	Exeter B	(rr)	Exeter T2
(t)	Exeter C	(ss)	Fremington A
(u)	Exeter C or E	(tt)	Ivybridge A
(v)	Exeter D	(uu)	Ivybridge B
(w)	Exeter D or E	(vv)	Ivybridge C
(x)	Exeter D or K	(ww)	Kingsbridge Wallingford Road
(y)	Exeter E	(xx)	Kingswear
		(yy)	Marldon Vicarage Road

(zz) Newton Abbot A
 (aaa) Newton Abbot B
 (bbb) Newton Abbot C
 (ccc) Newton Abbot D
 (ddd) Newton Abbot E
 (eee) Newton Abbot F
 (fff) Newton Abbot G
 (ggg) Newton Abbot H
 (hhh) Newton Abbot J
 (iii) Salcombe
 (jjj) Seaton A

(kkk) Sidmouth A
 (lll) Sidmouth B
 (mmm) Tavistock
 (nnn) Teignmouth A
 (ooo) Totnes A
 (ppp) Totnes B
 (qqq) Totnes C
 (rrr) Totnes D
 (sss) Totnes A, B or C
 (ttt) Woolacombe A

Amendment of Appendix B

49. Appendix B is amended as follows

- (1) For “**Permit Charges**” substitute “Charges for consideration and administration of permits and waivers”
- (2) In “**permits for essential visitors, Tiverton Parkway and Exmouth (B Bath Road)**”, column 2, for “no charge” substitute “£0 annually”
- (3) After the permit type “**permits for essential visitors, Tiverton Parkway and Exmouth (B Bath Road)**”, insert -

(4) For	<p>“care worker permit”</p> <p>“dispensation annual permit dispensation short stay permits dispensation notice permit”</p> <p>“temporary permits or dispensation notices - permits limited to 2 per address at any one time”</p>	<p> £0 annually”</p> <p> £45 £60 per batch of 20 permits A processing fee of £5 will apply per application, plus a daily charge of £5 for each day required up to a maximum of 21 days”</p> <p> £5 processing fee plus £5 per working day per vehicle”</p>
substitute		
	<p>annual trade permit</p> <p>short stay trade permits</p> <p>daily trade permit</p> <p>weekly trade permit</p> <p>parking waiver (application charge)</p>	<p> £45 annually</p> <p> £60 per book of 20 permits</p> <p> £5 (valid for 1 calendar day)</p> <p> £25 (valid for 7 calendar days)</p> <p> £10 (valid for 1 calendar day) £30 (valid for 7 calendar days)</p>

- (5) Omit “**Pavilions Theatre vehicles no charge**”

“ Pavilions Theatre vehicles ”	no charge”
---------------------------------------	-------------------

dated _____

THE COMMON SEAL OF]
Devon County Council]
was hereunto affixed in the]
presence of]

document number _____

reference IMR/B06948-5758

draft 5758